

0

Monday, December 10, 2007

Part XVI

# National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities

Institute of Museum and Library Services Semiannual Regulatory Agenda

## INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES (IMLS)

### NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES

Institute of Museum and Library Services

# 45 CFR Ch. XI

## Semiannual Regulatory Agenda

**AGENCY:** Institute of Museum and Library Services, NFAH.

ACTION: Semiannual regulatory agenda.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to Executive Order 12866 and the Regulatory Planning and Review Act, the Institute of Museum and Library Services publishes this regulatory agenda describing agency regulations under development or review.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Nancy E. Weiss, General Counsel, Institute of Museum and Library Services, 1800 M Street NW., Washington, DC 20036; e-mail: nweiss@imls.gov, or call (202) 653-4640.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Beginning with the fall 2007 edition, the Internet will be the basic means for disseminating the Unified Agenda. The complete Unified Agenda will be available online at www.reginfo.gov, in a format that offers users a greatly enhanced ability to obtain information from the Agenda database.

Because publication in the **Federal Register** is mandated for the regulatory flexibility agendas required by the Regulatory Flexibility Act (5 U.S.C. 602), Institute of Museum and Library Services' printed agenda entries include only:

(1) rules that are in the Agency's regulatory flexibility agenda, in accordance with the Regulatory Flexibility Act, because they are likely to have a significant economic impact on a substantial number of small entities; and

(2) any rules that the Agency has identified for periodic review under section 610 of the Regulatory Flexibility Act.

Printing of these entries is limited to fields that contain information required by the Regulatory Flexibility Act's Agenda requirements. Additional information on these entries is available in the Unified Agenda published on the Internet. In addition, for fall editions of the Agenda, the entireRegulatory Plan will continue to be printed in the **Federal Register**, as in past years, including Institute of Museum and Library Services' regulatory plan.

Nancy E. Weiss,

General Counsel.

## Institute of Museum and Library Services-Final Rule Stage

Sequence Number	Title	Regulation Identifier Number
445	Implementation of Title IX of the Education Act Amendments of 1972	

## Institute of Museum and Library Services (IMLS)

## 445. IMPLEMENTATION OF TITLE IX OF THE EDUCATION ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972

**Legal Authority:** 20 USC 1681 to 1683; 20 USC 1685 to 1686

**Abstract:** Regulations will implement title IX of the Education Act Amendments of 1972, which ensure equality on the basis of sex in education programs and activities receiving Federal financial assistance.

#### Timetable:

Action	Date	FR Cite
NPRM	10/29/99	64 FR 58567
NPRM Comment Period End	12/28/99	
Final Action	10/00/08	

**Regulatory Flexibility Analysis Required:** Yes

**Agency Contact:** Nancy E. Weiss, General Counsel, Institute of Museum and Library Services, 1800 M Street NW., Washington, DC 20036 Phone: 202 653–4640 TDD Phone: 202 653–4699 Fax: 202 653–4625 Email: nweiss@imls.gov

**RIN:** 3137–AA10 [FR Doc. 07–04844 Filed 12–07–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7036–01–S

## **Final Rule Stage**